optimization costs. Earnings per share for fiscal 2023 exclude gains related to our investment in Duck Creek
Technologies. Additionally, fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023 operating margin exclude the impact of business
optimization costs. Accenture’s management believes that information regarding the effects of the investment
gains and business optimization costs facilitates understanding as to both the impact of these items and
Accenture’s financial performance.

• Free Cash Flow. Free cash flow (defined as operating cash flow net of property and equipment additions).
Accenture’s management believes that this information provides meaningful additional information regarding
Accenture’s liquidity.

While Accenture’s management believes that this non-GAAP financial information is useful in evaluating Accenture’s
operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related
financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
Year Ended August 31, 2025

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Business

Optimization(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income  $10,225,664  $615,324  $10,840,988
Operating Margin  14.7%  0.9%  15.6%
Income before income taxes  10,270,393  615,324  10,885,717
Income tax expense  2,437,993  125,913  2,563,906
Net Income  $7,832,400  $489,411  $8,321,811
Effective tax rate  23.7%  20.5%  23.6%
Diluted earnings per share(2)  $12.15  $0.78  $12.93

(1) Costs recorded in connection with business optimization actions initiated in fiscal 2025, including $344 million for employee
severance and $271 million for asset impairments primarily related to the divestiture of two acquisitions in the Americas.

(2) The impact of business optimization costs on diluted earnings per share is presented net of related taxes. The income tax effect
was negative $0.20 for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025. This includes both the current and deferred income tax impact
and was calculated by using the relevant tax rate of the country where the costs were recorded.

Year Ended August 31, 2024

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Business

Optimization(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income  $9,595,847  $438,440  $10,034,287
Operating Margin  14.8%  0.7%  15.5%
Income before income taxes  9,699,323  438,440  10,137,763
Income tax expense  2,280,126  111,350  2,391,476
Net Income  $7,419,197  $327,090  $7,746,287
Effective tax rate  23.5%  25.4%  23.6%
Diluted earnings per share(2)  $11.44  $0.51  $11.95

(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) The impact of the business optimization costs on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related taxes. The income tax

effect was negative $0.18 for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024. This includes both the current and deferred income tax
impact and was calculated by using the relevant tax rate of the country where the costs were recorded.

Additional Information

Accenture 2025 Proxy Statement 117

Year Ended August 31, 2023

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Business

Optimization(1)
Investment

Gains(2)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income  $8,809,889  $1,063,146  $—  $9,873,035
Operating Margin  13.7%  1.7%  —%  15.4%
Income before income taxes  9,139,332  1,063,146  (252,920)  9,949,558
Income tax expense  2,135,802  247,365  (8,840)  2,374,327
Net Income  $7,003,530  $815,781  ($244,080)  $7,575,231
Effective tax rate  23.4%  23.3%  3.5%  23.9%
Diluted earnings per share(3)  $10.77  $1.28  ($0.38)  $11.67

(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) Gain recognized related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.
(3) The impact of the business optimization costs and investment gain on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related

taxes. The income tax effect was negative $0.37 for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023. This includes both the current and
deferred income tax impact and was calculated by using the relevant tax rate of the country where the costs were recorded.

Forward-Looking Statements & Website References